PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3064110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROY PETER D'SOUZA	10/14/2014
SANTOSH SHANBHAG	10/14/2014
JIEMING ZHU	10/08/2014
FRANK SALZMANN	10/12/2014
BALA KAUSHIK	09/26/2014
RONALD TOTAH	09/30/2014
JAMES CHAPPELL	09/25/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PIVOTCLOUD, INC.
Street Address:	530 LAKESIDE DRIVE, SUITE 190
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14513569

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4088889830

Email: short.br@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF BRIAN SHORT

Address Line 1: PO BOX 641867

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95164-1867

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALEPHCLOUD-1010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN SHORT
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Short/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2014

Total Attachments: 8

source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page1.tif	
source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page2.tif	
source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page3.tif	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
,	
source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page7.tif	
source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page8.tif	
source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page4.tif source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page5.tif source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page6.tif source=AlephCloud-1010-Assignment#page7.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

(Accompanying Application)

Whereas I/we the undersigned inventor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements as set forth in the patent application entitled:

USER ADMINISTERING A TRUSTWORTHY WORKSPACE

(Atty, Docket No.: <u>AlephCloud-1010</u>) for which I (we) have executed an application for a United States Letters Patent.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We the undersigned inventor(s) hereby:

- Sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to PivotCloud, Inc. a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 530 Lakeside Drive, Suite 190, Sunnyvale, CA, 94085 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right title and interest in any and all improvements and inventions disclosed in, application(s) based upon, and Patent(s) (including foreign patents) granted upon the information which is disclosed in the above referenced application.
- 2) Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said application or any division(s), continuation(s), substitutes(s) or reissue(s) thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
- 3) Agree to execute all papers and documents and, entirely at the ASSIGNEE's expense, perform any acts which are reasonably necessary in connection with the prosecution of said application, as well as any derivative and applications thereof, foreign applications based thereon, and/or the enforcement of patents resulting from such applications.
- 4) Agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the inventor(s), as well as the inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5) Warrant and represent that I/we have not entered, and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this assignment.
- 6) Declare:

Atty. Docket No.: AlephCloud-1010

- a) Assigning this invention to PivotCloud, Inc. (PCI) is not in conflict with any previously existing contractual obligation with any other entity (Corporation or University).
- b) No information defined as confidential or proprietary by any non- PCI entity (Corporation or University) was knowingly used in the conception or reduction to practice of the invention.

Page 1 of 4

previously existing contractual obligation with any other entity (Corporation or University).

b) No information defined as confidential or proprietary by any non-PCI entity (Corporation or University) was knowingly used in the conception or reduction to practice of the invention.

Signed on the date(s) indicated beside my (our) signature(s).

State of California) ss. County of On this day of in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature 2. Inventor Signature: Date:, 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) ss. County of in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within	1. Inventor Signature:	****	Date:	, 2014	11	1.11
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature:	Roy Peter D'Sou	za 1 5 .		7	10	/15/20
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature:)		<i>L</i> \		
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,	State of California)			
On this)	88.		
Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my band and official seal. Notary Signature: Date: , 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) ss. County of) On this day of in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	County of		}			
Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my band and official seal. Notary Signature: Date: , 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) ss. County of) On this day of in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me						
Notary Public, personally appeared Roy Peter D'Souza, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature Date: , 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) Ss. County of) On this day of in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	On this	day of		, in	the year	
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature	3 0 3 3	Notary Publi	c, personally a	ppeared Roy Peter	D'Souza, per	sonally known to me (or
his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature Date: , 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) ss. County of On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	proved to me on the basis	of satisfactory	evidence) to b	e the person was	ose name is s e outbooked o	and that have lead to the within
instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature	Instrument, and acknowledge	u to the that he sument the pers	on, or the enti-	ure same in ins/ite ty noon behalf of	which the pe	rson acted, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Signature:		maria am hoisi	on, or are error	y apour occasi or	man too pe	record was an about the
Notary Signature	ro freezence et 1	and affinial and	t .			
2. Inventor Signature: Date: , 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) Ss. County of) On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	WITNESS my Band	and official sea	! .			
2. Inventor Signature: Date:, 2014 Santosh S Shanbhag State of California) , in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me						
State of California) ss. County of) On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	Notary Signature					
State of California) State of California) ss. County of On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me						
State of California) State of California) Ss. County of) On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	2. Inventor Signature:	••••	Date:	, 2014		
State of California) State of California) Ss. County of) On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	Santosh S Shanbi	hag				
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me		~				
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	State of California		}			
On this, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	saw or variound		,			
On this day of, in the year 2014, before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me			,	55.		
Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me	County of)			
Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me						
Notary Public, personally appeared Santosh S Shanbhag, personally known to me						
	On this	day of		, in		
		, Notary Publis of satisfactor	ic, personally : y evidence) to	appeared Santosh be the person wh	S Shanbhag, nose name is	personally known to me subscribed to the within

1. Inventor Signature:)	ate:	, 2014
	Roy Peter D			
State of California)	86.		
Conery of		÷		
On this day Notary	Public, personally a	ppeared Roy Peter	D'Souza, perso	4, before me, maily known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of suffinstrument, and acknowledged to me his/her signature on the instrument the instrument. WITNESS my hand and office	stactory evidence) to that he/she executed e person, or the enti	o be the person whose the same in his/her a	e name is suosc uthorized capaci	ty(ies), and that by
Notary Signature	**************************************			
2. Inventor Signature:	Santosh S S	hanbhag)ate: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	19 /2014
State of California)	88.		
County of				
On this day	y Public, personally	appeared Santosh S	S Shanbhag, p	ersonally known to
me for proved to me on the basis of a instrument, and acknowledged to me his/her signature on the instrument thinstrument. WITNESS my hand and office	atisfactory evidence) that he/she executed se person, or the ent	to be the person who the same in his/her a	se name is subsuithorized capac	critied to the writin ity(ies), and that by
Notary Signature		·········		



3. Inventor Signature	×			Da	te: <u>Oct</u>	8, 201	1	
	Ji	eming Zh	u.					
State of California)	88.					
County of)						
On this	day of Notary Public	, personally	appeared	, in the Jieming Zl	year 10, perse	2014, onally kr	before lown to tr	me o) se
proved to me on the basis instrument, and acknowledghis/her signature on the ins instrument. WITNESS my han	s of satisfactory ex- ged to me that he/s strument the persor	vidence) to he executed	be the per the same	son whose n in his/her autl	ame is s porized c	ubscribe apacity(i	d to the v es), and th	within nat by
Notary Signature								
4. Inventor Signature	> *	rank Salzı		Da	te:			2014
State of California)	88.					
County of)						
proved to me on the basis instrument, and acknowledg his/her signature on the ins instrument. WITNESS my han	s of satisfactory ever ged to me that he/s strument the person and official scal.	personally vidence) to he executed a, or the ent	appeared F be the per the same ity upon b	rank Salzm son whose n in his/her auth	ann, per ame is s sorized c	sonally k ubscribed apacity(i	mown to n d to the v es), and th	ne (o within nat by
Notary Signature								
5. Inventor Signature	:				te:		, 2	2014
State of California)	SS					
County of		í						
On this	, Notary Public	, personally	appeared	Bala Kaush	year iik, pers	2014, onally kr	before nown to m	me ae (o
proved to rue on the basis instrument, and acknowleds	of satisfactory ev	ridence) to	be the per	son whose n	ime is s	ubscribe	d to the w	rithic

Page 3 of 4

Atty, Docket No.: AlephCloud-1010

On this On this proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged this/her signature on the instruminstrument. WITNESS my hand an Notery Signature 4. Inventor Signature: State of California	day of Notary Pub satisfactory to me that he nent the pers d official sea	lieming Zhu	ss. appeared be the perithe same i	, in the year 2 Jieming Zhu, persona son whose name is sub- n his/her authorized capa chalf of which the perso	any known to me (or scribed to the wiftin acity(ies), and that by a acted, executed the
proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged this/her signature on the instruntinstrument. WITNESS my hand an Notary Signature 4. Inventor Signature: State of California	day of Notary Pub satisfactory to me that he nent the pers d official sea	lic, personally evidence) to /she executed on, or the ent	appeared be the per- the same i ity upon be	Jieming Zhu, persona son whose name is sub: n his/her authorized capa chalf of which the perso	any known to me (or scribed to the wiftin acity(ies), and that by a acted, executed the
On this proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged this/her signature on the instruminstrument. WITNESS my hand an Notery Signature 4. Inventor Signature:	day of Notary Pub satisfactory to me that he nent the pers d official sea	lic, personally evidence) to /she executed on, or the ent	appeared be the per the same i ity upon be	Jieming Zhu, persona son whose name is sub: n his/her authorized capa chalf of which the perso	any known to me (or scribed to the wiftin acity(ies), and that by a acted, executed the
proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged this/her signature on the instruntinstrument. WITNESS my hand an Notery Signature 4. Inventor Signature: State of California	Notary Pub satisfactory to me that he nent the pers d official sea	lic, personally evidence) to she executed ton, or the end	appeared be the per the same i ity upon be	Jieming Zhu, persona son whose name is sub: n his/her authorized capa chalf of which the perso	any known to me (or scribed to the wiftin acity(ies), and that by a acted, executed the
proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged this/her signature on the instruminstrument. WITNESS my hand an Notary Signature 4. Inventor Signature: State of California	satistactory to me that he nent the pers	evidence) to /she executed ion, or the ent	the same if	n his/her authorized cape chalf of which the perso	ncity(ies), and that by n acted, executed the
4. Inventor Signature:	<u></u>	2./	X0110111111111111111111111111111111111	Date: /2:	-0ct.2014
State of California		Frank Salzr	naun	Date: /2 -	-Oct., 2014
		Frank Salzr	nann		
		}			
County of		()	59.		
On this	day of			, in the year	2014, before me.
proved to nie on the basis of	Notary Pub	lic, personally	appeared F	rank Salzmann, perso	nally known to me (or
his/her signature on the instrument. WITNESS my hand at Notary Signature	nd official se	ał.			n acce, expenses no
		******************************	************************	Maise:	. 2014
5. Inventor Signature:		Bala Kausl	iik	3,5810	
State of California)	SS.		
County of)			
On this	day of Notary Pub	dic, personally	y appeared	, in the year Bala Kaushik, person	2014, before me, tally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged his/her signature on the instru- instrument. WITNESS my hand a	saustactory to me that h ment the per	evidence) to se/she executed son, or the en	the same	in his/her authorized car	pacity(ies), and that by
Notacy Signature			· y parighteen		
Aity, Docket No.: AlephCloud	ាស់ស	Paan	3 of 4		

Aity, Docket No.: AlephCloud-1010

3. Inventor Signature:			Date:	, 2014
	Jieming Zh	iu		•
State of California)	ss.		
County of				
On this	day of	in y appeared Jiemi	the year 2014 ng Zhu, personally	, before me, known to me (or
proved to me on the basis instrument, and acknowledge his/her signature on the instrument. WITNESS my hand	of satisfactory evidence) to ed to me that he/she execute rument the person, or the er	d the same in his/h	er authorized capacity	(ies), and that by
Notary Signature				
4. Inventor Signature:			Date:	, 2014
· ·	Frank Salz	mann		
State of California)	5 5.		
County of	ý			
On this	day of	in appeared Frank 5	the year 2014 Salzmann, personally	, before me, known to me (or
proved to me on the basis instrument, and acknowledge	of satisfactory evidence) to ged to me that he/she execute trument the person, or the en	o be the person wheat the same in his/h	nose name is subscri ier authorized capacity	ea to the within (ies), and that by
Notary Signature			•	
	Bala Kaus	······································	Date: 9/2	5, 2014
State of California)	SS.		,
County of)			
On this	day of	in y appeared Bala	the year 2014 Kaushik, personally	4, before me known to me (or
proved to me on the basis instrument, and acknowledge his/her signature on the inst instrument. WITNESS my hand	of satisfactory evidence) to ed to me that he/she execute rument the person, or the er	o be the person with the bar the same in his/l	hose name is subscri her authorized capacit	bed to the within y(ies), and that by
Notary Signature				·
		·····		
	· ·			

Aity, Docket No.: AlephCloud-1010

Page 3 of 4

6. Inventor Signature:	Zonli 2	Ú4		Date:	9/30/, 2014
	Ron	Totah			•
State of California)	ss.		
County of)			
	day of, Notary Public, p	ersonally	appeared I	Ron Totah, perso	nally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of instrument, and acknowledged his/her signature on the instrument. WITNESS my hand a	to me that he/she e ment the person, or	xecuted t	ne same in	his/her authorized c	apacity(ies), and that by
Notary Signature					
7. Inventor Signature:	Jim C	Chappell		Date:	, 2014
State of California) }	SS.		
County of					
On this				in the year m Chappell, perso	
proved to me on the basis or instrument, and acknowledged his/her signature on the instru- instrument. WITNESS my hand a	f satisfactory evider to me that he/she e ment the person, or	ice) to be xecuted th	the persone same in	n whose name is so his/her authorized ca	ubscribed to the within apacity(ies), and that by
Notary Signature					

Inventor Signature:		Date:	, 2014
r. REXY WERELDS C.CAMMORACULOG W.L.	Ron Totah	Date:	
State of California)	SS.	
County of	}		
On this day	of of partie necessally	in the year 20 appeared Ron Totah, personally	114, before me y known to me (o cribed to the within
proved to me on the basis of sat	ne that he/she executed to t the person, or the entit	e the person whose name is subs he same in his/her authorized capa y upon behalf of which the persor	city(ies), and that by
Notary Signature			
7. Inventor Signature:	Jane Aray J Jim Chappel	Date: Seff	· <u>Z</u> , 2014
State of California)	\$8.	
County of)		
On this do	ry of	appeared Jim Chappell, person	014, before mo
proved to me on the basis of sa	me that he/she executed in the person, or the entited	oe the person whose name is sub the same in his/her authorized cap- ty upon behalf of which the perso	acity(ies), and that b
Notary Signature			

Atty, Docket No.: AlephCloud-1010

RECORDED: 10/14/2014

Page 4 of 4